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1 Earnings before interest, tax and depreciation

2 Comparison values as of 31, December 2019

3 Portfolio of cash and cash equivalents as well as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

4 Operating cash flow plus cash flow from investing activities minus interest expenses, adjusted for the changes in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

5 Xetra-closing prices as of 30, September 2020 

6 Headcounts as of 30, September 2020 closing date (excluding the Management Board, trainees, „mini-jobs“, dormant employment contracts and including Fairrank GmbH) 

7 Figures include values from the initial consolidation of Fairrank GmbH and Seitwert GmbH 

For mathematical reasons, rounding differences amounting to +/- one unit (€, % etc.) may occur. In favour of a correct mathematical presentation, such differences are 

consciously accepted.

Results
Key Figures of 11 88 0 Solutions Group at a glance

in EUR million 9M 2020 9M 2019 Variance absolute Variance in percent

Revenues and earnings 11 88 0 Solutions Group

Revenues 36.5 35.2 1.2 3.5 %

EBITDA1 2.3 1.9 0.4 20.6 %

Net loss -1.3 -1.9 0.6 32.6 %

Details Segments

Revenues Digital 27.3 25.6 1.7 6.6 %

EBITDA1 Digital 2.4 1.6 0.8 50.0 %

Revenues Directory Assistance 9.2 9.6 -0.4 -4.5 %

EBITDA1 Directory Assistance -0.1 0.3 -0.4 > -100 %

Statement of financial position2,7

Total assets 32.8 27.3 5.5 20.0 %

Cash and cash equivalents3 5.3 4.7 0.5 12.0 %

Equity 10.9 7.4 3.5 46.6 %

Equity ratio 33.1 % 27.1 % 4.0 14.8 %

Cash Flow7

Cash flow from operating activities 2.5 2.3 0.2 7.6 %

Cash flow from investment activities -2.3 -2.1 -0.2 -12.2 %

Cash flow from financing activities 0.3 2.5 -2.2 -86.3 %

Net Cash flow4 0.5 1.5 -1.0 -66.4 %

Key figures for the 11 88 0 share

Earnings per share (in EUR) -0.1 -0.1 0.0 0.0 %

Share price (in EUR)5 1.42 1.74 -0.46 -26.4 %

Market capitalisation 35.4 36.6 -1.2 -3.3 %

Other KPIs

Number of employees6 group 615 571 44 7.7 %
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Course of business, 
material events

The third quarter of 2020 was primarily dominated by the takeover 

of Cologne-based online marketing agency Fairrank and its 100% 

subsidiary Seitwert GmbH, also based in Cologne. The acquisition 

took place as part of a capital increase from authorised capital in 

return for cash and non-cash contributions announced on 26 Au-

gust 2020. In this transaction, 11 88 0‘s major shareholder united 

vertical media GmbH transferred Fairrank GmbH as a non-cash 

contribution in return for 2,707,200 new shares.

Fairrank has been supporting customers in various industries with 

the search engine marketing of their products, social media activ-

ities and web development for more than 16 years. Its customer 

base is primarily made up of medium-sized enterprises, thus per-

fectly complementing 11 88 0 Solutions AG’s customer structure. 

By acquiring this agency with circa 60 employees, 11 88 0 Solu-

tions AG can expand its business in strategically important areas 

more quickly and thus accelerate its continued growth.

The process of integrating Fairrank GmbH began immediately after 

the acquisition with the definition of 30 short-term projects. The 

key issues for the entire process include optimising and harmonis-

ing the product range, improving the efficiency of sales structures, 

pooling expertise and reducing costs. The first joint product, 

MEIN SEO, will be available from November 2020 onwards, offer-

ing even small companies a variety of search engine optimisation 

possibilities that they would otherwise only be able to implement 

with the help of specially appointed SEO experts. Fairrank GmbH’s 

operations should be fully integrated into 11 88 0 Solutions AG by 

the end of 2021 at the latest.

In its operating business, 11 88 0 Solutions AG was able to hold 

its own again in the third quarter of 2020, a year dominated by 

the coronavirus crisis. As of 30 September 2020, the number of 

customers in the Digital business was 43,224, up 1,560 from the 

end of the previous quarter on 30 June 2020. They are now joined 

by around 500 medium-sized enterprises from Fairrank who will 

significantly increase the Company’s annual revenue in the future. 

In order to be able to further boost the total number of customers, 

new sales structures designed to meet the individual requirements 

of our different customer groups even more effectively have been 

introduced with immediate effect since the third quarter. 

Use of werkenntdenBESTEN.de, the search machine for online re-

views, once again rose more sharply in the third quarter of 2020 

after changes in users’ search patterns triggered by coronavirus. 

With more than 100 million reviews for service providers, trades-

people and restaurants, werkenntdenBESTEN.de has become an 

important everyday tool for selecting the right provider. 

The introduction of a new IT system that began last year will be 

completed in early 2021. We made further significant progress in 

the third quarter of 2020 towards completing the project success-

fully and as quickly as possible.
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Results of operations

In the first nine months of 2020, the 11 88 0 Group generat-

ed consolidated revenues of EUR 36.5 million (previous year: 

EUR 35.2 million), which represents an increase of EUR 1.2 million 

(3.5 percent) compared with the previous year. Further information 

on the segment breakdown and changes is provided in the section 

entitled “Segment report”.

The cost of revenues increased by EUR 1.0 million year-on-year, 

amounting to EUR 20.8 million at the end of the third quarter. This 

was mainly due to higher consulting costs incurred in connection 

with introducing the new CRM system. 

By the third quarter of 2020, the Group incurred selling and dis-

tribution costs of EUR 11.4 million (previous year: EUR 11.0 mil-

lion). The increase is primarily attributable to higher depreciation 

in line with the increased level of customer contracts capitalised 

due to the positive business performance, especially in the Digital 

segment. 

General administrative expenses for the first nine months amount-

ed EUR 6.1 million, as in the previous year. 

As of 30 September 2020, consolidated earnings before interest, 

taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) totalled EUR 2.3 mil-

lion, which is a year-on-year improvement of EUR 0.4 million. This 

is mainly due to the continued positive revenue trend compared to 

the previous year. 

Earnings after taxes improved from EUR -1.9 million in the previous 

year to EUR -1.3 million in the current reporting period. 

Net assets and financial position

Capital expenditures

The Group invested EUR 3.2 million in the third quarter of 2020, 

not including the newly acquired company Fairrank GmbH (pre-

vious year: EUR 9.9 million, including the right-of-use assets of 

EUR 6.7 million recognised for the first time in connection with 

the introduction of IFRS 16). Total capital expenditures mainly 

include capitalised sales commission of EUR 2.8 million (previous 

year: EUR 2.5 million). There were also capital expenditures made 

primarily in the Digital segment for product improvements and 

innovations.

Statement of financial position

The figures in the statement of financial position are calculated 

taking into account the provisional initial consolidation of Fair-

rank GmbH, which was acquired effective 21 September 2020. For 

further information, please refer to the section “Initial consolida-

tion of acquired companies“. 

As of 30 September 2020, total assets amounted to EUR 32.8 mil-

lion, showing an increase of EUR 5.5 million compared with 31 De-

cember 2019 (31 December 2019: EUR 27.3 million). 

On the assets side, current assets rose from EUR 14.2 million as of 

31 December 2019 to EUR 16.2 million. In addition to the effects 

of initial consolidation, this increase was attributable to high-

er trade accounts receivable in connection with the sustained 

growth in customers and revenues, particularly in the Digital 

segment. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit 

or loss (investment funds) totalled EUR 0.6 million as of the re-

porting date, unchanged from 31 December 2019. 

Non-current assets increased by EUR 3.4 million compared to 

31 December 2019 to EUR 16.6 million (31 December 2019: 

EUR 13.2 million). This increase is mainly due to accounting for 

the newly acquired Fairrank GmbH and Seitwert GmbH. This result-

ed in a goodwill of EUR 3.4 million from provisional initial consol-

idation and before final purchase price allocation. 

On the liabilities side, current liabilities increased by EUR 2.0 mil-

lion to EUR 14.7 million (31 December 2019: EUR 12.7 million). 

The increase is primarily attributable to the effects of initial con-

solidation and a significant rise in deferred income in line with the 

positive revenue trend. 

Non-current liabilities totalled EUR 7.2 million as of the reporting 

date (31 December 2019: EUR 7.3 million). 

Financial situation
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Equity increased by EUR 3.5 million to EUR 10.9 million (31 De-

cember 2019: EUR 7.4 million) mainly due to the cash and non-

cash capital increase implemented effective 21 September 2020 

(see also the separate section “Capital increase”).

Capital increase 

11 88 0 Solutions AG successfully implemented the capital in-

crease from authorised capital in return for cash and non-cash 

contributions adopted on 26 August 2020. Under the subscription 

offer, a total of 3,893,000 new no-par value bearer shares of the 

Company, each with a notional value of EUR 1.00 and carrying div-

idend rights from 1 January 2020 (“New Shares”) were acquired by 

shareholders at a price of EUR 1.25 per New Share. 

The subscription offer was significantly oversubscribed. The 

main shareholder united vertical media GmbH exercised all of its 

pre-emption rights and made its contribution for 2,707,200 New 

Shares as a non-cash contribution by contributing 100 % of Co-

logne-based Fairrank GmbH and by making an additional cash con-

tribution for 106,547 New Shares. 

Issuing the New Shares increases the share capital of 11 88 0 

Solutions AG by EUR 3,893,000 from EUR 21,022,200 to EUR 

24,915,200. The implementation of the capital increase was en-

tered in the Commercial Register 21 September 2020. 

The cash capital increase provided the Company with net issue pro-

ceeds of approximately EUR 1.4 million, which will be used for in-

tegrating Fairrank GmbH and its 100 % - subsidiary Seitwert GmbH 

and expanding its market position.

In accordance with IAS 32.37, costs incurred as part of the capital 

increase (EUR 0.1 million) were offset against the share premium 

and thus directly deducted from the capital reserve.

Initial consolidation of acquired companies

With the takeover and contribution agreement of 26 August 

2020, 11 88 0 Solutions AG directly acquired 100% of the shares 

in Fairrank GmbH and indirectly 100% of the shares in its subsid-

iary Seitwert GmbH by means of a capital increase in kind. The re-

quired disclosures for the two acquired companies are summarized 

below. The acquisitions were accounted for in accordance with 

IFRS 3 using the purchase method and are still to be considered 

preliminary with regard to the identification and measurement of 

identified assets. The presentation of the fair values of assets and 

liabilities in the balance sheet at the time of initial consolidation 

Acquired net assets in EUR thousand

Cash 937

Trade accounts receivable 354

Other current assets 90

Goodwill 142

Intangible assets 131

Property and equipment 217

Total assets 1,871

Trade accounts payable 337

Provisions 351

Other current liabilities 449

Other non-current liabilities 750

Total liabilities 1,887

Net assets at fair value -16

Goodwill  in EUR thousand

Consideration transferred 3,384

Net assets at fair value 16

Goodwill  3,400

is also still to be regarded as provisional due to the ongoing ac-

counting-related integration measures. The initial consolidation 

took place as of  September 30, 2020. 

The acquired assets and liabilities of the Fairrank GmbH sub-

group were included in the consolidated financial statements 

with the following provisional fair values as part of the initial 

consolidation:

The provisional and simpliflying goodwill resulting from the acqui-

sition of the Fairrank GmbH is shown in the consolidated financial 

statements of 11 88 0 Solutions AG as follows and was allocated to 

the Digital segment:

Fairrank GmbH is an online marketing agency in the German-speak-

ing area. The core services include search engine optimization 

(SEO),  online advertising and usability optimization. With the 

help of SEO tools, Seitwert GmbH carries out website analyses. The 

Goodwill was allocated to the Digital segment.
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The Company’s main shareholder, Nuremberg-based united verti-

cal media GmbH, was given the right under the terms of the non-

cash capital increase to make its contribution for 2,707,200 New 

Shares as a non-cash contribution by contributing Cologne-based 

Fairrank GmbH. The purchase price for the equity investment in 

Fairrank GmbH was set at EUR 3,384 thousand. 

As the purchase price as part of the non-cash capital increase was 

paid by issuing new shares, the acquisition led to a cash inflow 

with an amount of EUR 0.9 million. In addition to cash long-term 

loan liabilities with an amount of EUR 0.8 million were acquired. 

Due to the fact that the companies are included in the consoli-

dated financial statements as of 30 September no contribution to 

consolidated revenue and consolidated results had to be taken 

into account. Would the initial consolidation have taken place on 

1 January 2020, consolidated revenue would have increased by 

EUR 4.4 million and consolidated income would have reduced by 

EUR 0.1 million.  

Cash flow & financing

Cash flow from operations as of 30 September 2020 amounted to 

EUR 2.5 million, compared to EUR 2.3 million during the prior-year 

period. 

The cash outflow from investing activities was EUR 2.3 million, a 

slight increase of EUR 0.2 million compared with the prior-year 

period. This item includes the cash of the newly acquired Fairrank 

GmbH amounting to EUR 0.9 million, which were reported as neg-

ative cash flow from investing activities. In the previous year, cash 

flow had been positively influenced by the inflow of EUR 1.2 mil-

lion from the sale of financial assets at fair value through profit 

or loss. 

Cash flow from financing activities amounted to EUR 0.3 million in 

the first nine months of the year (previous year: EUR 2.5 million). 

The change mainly results from the cash capital increase imple-

mented in the previous year.  

Cash holdings

Cash holdings (cash and current financial assets measured at fair 

value through profit or loss at the end of the period) rose from EUR 

4.7 million to EUR 5.3 million compared with 31 December 2019. 

The EUR 0.5 million increase in cash holdings (net cash flow) is 

primarily due to the addition in connection with the initial consol-

idation of Fairrank GmbH as well as the cash inflow as a result of 

the capital increase against cash contribution.

Segment report
At EUR 27.3 million, revenues in the Digital segment were up con-

siderably year-on-year (previous year: EUR 25.6 million). This 

result is attributable to the excellent sales performance in the 

first three quarters of the 2020 financial year. The number of new 

customers in this line of business again rose sharply. The Digital 

business accounted for around 75 percent of total revenue in the 

third quarter of 2020, an increase over the previous year’s figure 

of 73 percent. Nine-month earnings (EBITDA) as of the reporting 

date were EUR 2.4 million (previous year: EUR 1.6 million).

The Directory Assistance segment accounted for EUR 9.2 mil-

lion of total revenues (previous year: EUR 9.6 million). Nine-

month earnings (EBITDA) were EUR -0.1 million (previous year: 

EUR 0.3 million).

Updated report  
on expected 
developments
In its ad hoc announcement of 26 August 2020 on the resolution 

to increase capital from authorised capital in return for cash and 

non-cash contributions and the acquisition of Fairrank GmbH and 

Seitwert GmbH, the 11 88 0 Solutions AG Group updated its guid-

ance for the 2020 financial year as follows: For the current year, 

the Company now expects consolidated revenues in the range of 

EUR 48.5 to 52.5 million (previous guidance: EUR 47.8 to 51.0 mil-

lion). The guidance concerning EBITDA for financial year 2020 re-

mains unchanged at EUR 1.7 to 3.2 million.

In its ad hoc announcement of 10 September 2020 on the complete 

implementation of the cash and non-cash capital increase, 11 88 0 

Solutions AG pointed out that as a result of the capital increase, the 

Company will have additional cash in the amount of EUR 1.4 million 

from the net proceeds of the issue. For the current year, the Compa-

ny now expects cash holdings in the range of EUR 3.3 to 4.2 million 

(previous guidance: EUR 1.6 to 2.8 million).
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Significant events 
after the end of the in-
terim reporting period
The global spread of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) continues 

to represent an additional element of uncertainty on the 11 88 0 

Solutions AG Group. The Company‘s business model continues to 

prove to be resilient at the time the financial statements were 

being prepared, even though it is not yet possible to reliably pre-

dict customer behaviour with regard to contract fulfilment, pay-

ment behaviour and contract extension for the next few months. 

Comparability of 
disclosures 
The 9-month report for 2019 and the consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 are available 

on the 11 88 0 Solutions AG website at: https://ir.11880.com/

finanzberichte.

Essen, 02 November 2020

The Management Board
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unaudited unaudited

in EUR thousand 01.07 –  
30.09.2020

01.07 –  
30.09.2019

01.01 –  
30.09.2020

01.01 –  
30.09.2019

Revenues 12,526 12,059 36,487 35,248

Cost of revenues -7,270 -6,996 -20,766 -19,771

Gross profit 5,256 5,063 15,721 15,477

 Selling and distribution costs -3,869 -3,563 -11,381 -11,006

 General administrative expenses -1,858 -1,847 -6,143 -6,077

 Other operating expense 0 -9 -5 -17

Operating income (loss) -472 -356 -1,807 -1,623

 Interest income 0 0 6 0

 Interest expense -2 -1 -5 -4

 Interest expenses for right-of-use assets (IFRS 16) -75 -84 -234 -254

 Profit/loss from the disposal of financial assets 0 0 0 -20

 Gain (loss) from marketable securities 17 16 11 91

 Gain (loss) on foreign currency translation -1 0 -1 0

Financial income (loss) -60 -69 -222 -187

Income (loss) before income tax -532 -425 -2,029 -1,810

 Deferred income tax 265 -117 724 -127

Income tax 265 -117 724 -127

Net income (loss) from continuing operations -266 -542 -1,305 -1,937

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations 0 0 0 -1

Net income (loss) -266 -542 -1,305 -1,938

Attributable to:

 Owners of the parent -266 -542 -1,305 -1,938

-266 -542 -1,305 -1,938

Earnings per share for net income (loss) for the re-
porting period attributable to ordinary equity holders 
of the parent (in EUR) -0.01 -0.03 -0.07 -0.10

Earnings per share for continuing operations for net 
income (loss) for the reporting period attributable to 
ordinary equity holders of the parent (in EUR) -0.01 -0.03 -0.07 -0.10

Consolidated income statement (IFRS) Quarterly Report 9-Months Report
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in EUR thousand 01.07 –  
30.09.2020

01.07 –  
30.09.2019

01.01 –  
30.09.2020

01.01 –  
30.09.2019

Net income (loss) -532 -542 -1,571 -1,938 

Other comprehensive income (loss)

  Items that can be reclassified subsequently  
to profit or loss

 Foreign currency translation differences 0 0 0 -1

Other comprehensive income (loss) after tax 0 0 0 -1

Total comprehensive income (loss) -532 -542 -1,571 -1,939

Attributable to: 

 Owners of the parent -532 -542 -1,571 -1,939 

-532 -542 -1,571 -1,939

unaudited unaudited

Consolidated statement of  

comprehensive income (IFRS)

Quarterly Report 9-Months Report
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 in EUR thousand 30 September 2020 30 September 2019 31 December 2019

 A S S E T S

Current assets 

 Cash and cash equivalentes 4,602 3,537 4,090 

 Restricted cash 67 67 67 

 Trade accounts receivable 9,932 8,702 8,743 

 Current tax assets 4 19 19 

 Financial assets at fair value through profi t or loss 594 579 582 

 Other fi nancial assets 183 107 97 

 Other current assets 776 675 556 

Total current assets 16,157 13,686 14,154 

Non-current assets 

 Goodwill 3,959 416 416 

 Intangible assets 6,201 5,916 6,051 

 Property and equipment 1,065 946 921 

 Capitalized right-of-use assets (IFRS 16) 5,012 5,826 5,583 

 Other non-current assets 370 292 218 

Total non-current assets 16,607 13,396 13,189 

Total assets 32,764 27,082 27,343 

Consolidated statement of financial position (IFRS)

unaudited unaudited
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in EUR thousand 30 September 2020 30 September 2019 31 December 2019

L I A B I L I T I E S  A N D  E Q U I T Y

Current liabilities

 Trade accounts payable 1,644 799 1,262 

 Accrued liabilities 5,329 4,927 4,824 

 Bank liabilities 0 68 0 

 Provisions* 386 35 35 

 Short-term leasing liabilities (IFRS 16) 1,344 1,455 1,426 

 Other current liabilities 6,040 4,753 5,140 

 Total current liabilities 14,743 12,037 12,687 

Non-current liabilities

 Provisions 969 236 651 

 Provisions for retirement benefits 477 168 477 

 Other non-current liabilities 750 0 0 

 Long-term leasing liabilities (IFRS 16) 4,487 5,126 4,920 

 Deferred tax liabilities 488 664 1,245 

 Total non-current liabilities 7,170 6,194 7,293 

 Total liabilities 21,913 18,231 19,980 

Equity

 Share capital 24,915 21,022 21,022 

 Additional paid in capital 34,498 33,620 33,598 

 Retained earnings** -48,233 -45,667 -46,927 

 Other components of equity** -330 -124 -330 

 Equity attributable to owners of the parent 10,851 8,851 7,363 

 Total equity 10,851 8,851 7,363 

Total liabilities and equity 32,764 27,082 27,343 

For technical calculation reasons, rounding differences of +/- one unit (€, %, etc.) may occur in the tables. Such differences are deliberately accepted in favour of the  
representation of mathematically correct rounded values.

The figures presented include the assets and liabilities of Fairrank GmbH and its subsidiary Seitwert GmbH acquired on 21 September 2020. For further information please cp. 
section “initial consolidation of acquired companies”.

* New balance sheet accounts which were created in the first half of 2019 were reassigned in the end of the year retrospectively.
    

**  Including adjustments from the first-time application of IFRS 16 „Leases“ and reclassification of actuarial gains and losses. For more detailed information, 
please refer to our consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2019.

unaudited unaudited
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 in EUR thousand 01.01. – 30.09.2020 01.01. – 30.09.2019

Cash Flow from operating activities 

 Income (loss) before income tax from continuing operations -2,029 -1,809

 Income (loss) before income tax from discontinued operations 0 -1

 Income (loss) before income tax -2,029 -1,810

 Adjustments for:

  Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 3,081 2,518

  Amortisation and impairment of capitalized rights-of-use assets IFRS 16 840 834

  Depreciation and impairment of property and equipment 206 208

  Gain (loss) on disposal of property and equipment 5 0

  Interest expense 235 258

  Gain (loss) from marketable securities -11 -91

  Gain (loss) on foreign currency translation -1 0

  Valuation allowance for trade accounts receivable 151 152

  Impairment of other non-current assets 114 100

  Gain (loss) on disposal of subsidiaries 0 3

  Changes in non-current provisions 323 49

  Changes in non-current other and fi nancial assets -267 203

 Operating profi t/loss before changes in operating assets and liabilities 2,647 2,018 

 Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

  Trade accounts receivable -1,077 442

  Miscellaneous current assets -120 -131

  Trade accounts payable 575 322

  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities* 450 -407

 Income taxes received/paid 0 52

  Cash used in operating activities 2,475 2,296

Consolidated statement of cash flows (IFRS)

unaudited unaudited

*  New balance sheet accounts which were created in the first half of 2019 were reassigned in the end of the year retrospectively resulting in changes of short term provisions, 
accrued expenses and other current liabilities.
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 in EUR thousand 01.01. – 30.09.2020 01.01. – 30.09.2019

Cash Flow from investing activities 

 Purchase of intangible assets excl. customer contracts -333 -663

 Purchase of customer contracts with contract period > 1 year -2,767 -2,489

 Purchase of property and equipment -134 -126

 Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 0 16

  Disposal of fi nancial assets at fair value through profi t or loss 0 1,210

 Interest received -6 0

 Investment cash fl ow* 937 0

 Cash provided by investing activities -2,303 -2,052 

Cash Flow from fi nancing activities

 Proceeds and disbursement for security deposit 0 27

 Interest paid -1 -4

 Short-term bank liabilities 0 68

 Interest paid under leases (IFRS 16) -234 -254

 Payments from the repayment of liabilities from leases (IFRS 16) -800 -823

 Proceeds from issue of shares 1,375 3,472

 Cash used in fi nancing activities 340 2,486 

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalentes 511 2,730

Cash at the beginning of the reporting period 4,090 807 

Cash at the end of the reporting period 4,602 3,537

Cash and cash equivalentes as well as fi nancial assets at fair value through 
profi t or loss at the end of reporting period 5,263 4,183 

*  As the purchase price as part of the non-cash capital increase was paid by issuing new shares, the acquisition of Fairrank GmbH and Seitwert GmbH led to a cash inflow           

of EUR 0.9 million.
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Equity attributable to owners of the parent

in EUR thousand Share capital Additional  
paid in 
capital

Retained 
earnings

Other  
components 

of equity

Total equity

Balance at January 1, 2020 21,022 33,598 -46,927 -330 7,363

Net income (loss) – – -1,305 – -1,305

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 -1,305 0 -1,305

Total comprehensive income (loss)  0 0 -1,305 0 -1,305 

Issue of new shares 3,893 3,893 

Share Premium 973 973 

Transaction costs -107 -107 

Thereof deferred tax on transaction costs 34 34 

Balance at September 30, 2020 24,915 34,498 -48,232 -330 10,851

Balance at January 1, 2019* 19,111 32,059 -43,749 -123 7,299

Changes in the scope of consolidation 20 20

Net income (loss) – – -1,938 – -1,938

 Foreign currency translation  – – – -1 -1

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 0 -1 -1

Total comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 -1,918 -1 -1,919 

Issue of new shares 1,911 1,911 

Share Premium 1,586 1,586 

Transaction costs -25 -25 

Balance at September 30, 2019 21,022 33,620 -45,667 -124 8,852

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (IFRS)

For technical calculation reasons, rounding differences of +/- one unit (€, %, etc.) may occur in the tables. Such differences are deliberately accepted in favour of the representa-
tion of mathematically correct rounded values.          
 

*  Figures including adjustments from the first-time application of IFRS 16 „Leases“ and reclassification of actuarial gains and losses. For more detailed information, please refer to 
our consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2019. 
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